
Authorize execution of one Change Order at a maximum amount not to exceed $250,000 with EMC 
Corporation for the development and implementation of the Department of Medical Examiner-
Coroner’s Electronic Case File System (ECFS). The ECFS will provide case management, document 
management, and physical records management functionality to better meet the Department’s 
information management needs.

SUBJECT

July 05, 2016

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Los Angeles
383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street 
Los Angeles, California 90012

Dear Supervisors:

AUTHORIZE EXECUTION OF A CHANGE ORDER WITH EMC CORPORATION, INC. FOR 
SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION SERVICES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF 

MEDICAL EXAMINER-CORONER’S 
ELECTRONIC CASE FILE SYSTEM PROJECT

CIO RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE (X) APPROVE WITH MODIFICATION ( )
DISAPPROVE ( )

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE BOARD:

1. Approve and authorize the Director of the Internal Services Department (ISD), at the request of the
Department of Medical Examiner-Coroner (MEC), to execute a Change Order at a maximum amount 
not to exceed $250,000 under the County of Los Angeles (County) Master Services Agreement 
(MSA) No. 77036 with EMC Corporation to support the development and implementation of the 
ECFS.

2. Extend the term of the MSA only with respect to any work order that is open on the MSA's
expiration date of July 6, 2016, including the MEC’s Electronic Case File System (ECFS) Work 
Order, until all work under each such open work order has been completed by EMC and accepted by 

(ALL SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICTS) (3-VOTES)

lsmitherman
Adopt Stamp

lsmitherman
Typewritten Text
24          July 5, 2016



County or until the work order is terminated consistent with the provisions of the MSA, no later than 
December 31, 2017.

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

The MEC has developed a strategic roadmap for the ECFS project, which identifies a multi-phased 
development approach using professional services, hardware, and software based on EMC’s 
Documentum technology. The first three phases of ECFS were completed in September 2012.  
These phases were implemented using EMC Work Orders and funded by a combination of County 
Information Technology Fund (ITF) and Coverdell grants, which provided the base ECFS 
infrastructure, Specimen Tracking, and Property Management functions.  Additional phases 
approved by the Board on March 5, 2013, enabled functionality for Evidence Management, Morgue 
Management, and Case Folder Management.

On March 17, 2015, the Board approved a Work Order and any necessary Change Orders not to 
exceed $668,000 for the final phase of ECFS that provided workflow management capabilities.  
Approval of this recommended action will authorize a Change Order to this existing Work Order to 
provide additional opportunities for department users to review the system.  Also, it will support a 
change to the system implementation strategy in order to accommodate a required Internet Explorer 
11 and Office 2016 upgrade.

Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals
The recommended action is consistent with the principles of the Countywide Strategic 
Goal #1: Operation Effectiveness/Fiscal Sustainability.

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING

Funding in the amount of $250,000 for EMC development charges for the final ECFS phase has 
been included in the Department’s FY 2016-17 Operating Budget.

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

On July 7, 2009, your Board approved the County’s EMC MSA that enables County departments to 
utilize MSA work orders for various professional and consulting services related to the 
implementation and support of Enterprise Content Management (ECM) technologies.  All MSA work 
orders greater than $300,000 require Board approval.  The Chief Information Officer concurs with the 
MEC’s recommendation, and the CIO Analysis is attached (Attachment A).

IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES (OR PROJECTS)

Approval of the recommended action will allow the Department to complete the development of 
ECFS and comply with the Department’s audit recommendation to replace the existing case 
management system.  The new ECFS will provide improved security and better meet the 
Department’s case management needs.

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
7/5/2016
Page 2



CONCLUSION

When approved, the Executive Office, Board of Supervisors is requested to return the signed and 
approved Board Letter to:

Silvia Gonzalez, Contracts Manager 
Department of Medical Examiner-Coroner 
1104 N. Mission Road
Los Angeles, CA  90033

PETER LOO

Acting Chief Information Officer
Lakshmanan Sathyavagiswaran, M.D. 

Interim Chief Medical Examiner-Coroner

Enclosures

c: Executive Officer, Board of Supervisors
Chief Executive Office
County Counsel  

Respectfully submitted,

LS/slg

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
7/5/2016
Page 3










